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The Township of Lanark Highlands is a large rural community with a population of
approximately 5,750 located in beautiful Lanark County. 

The Township provides multiple services that are detailed in the 2026 budget
document. These services are managed by several departments that employ over
40 staff as full time, part time, seasonal, casual and students to provide the quality
programs and services that the community enjoys, enabling the Township to
maintain its wonderful quality of life.

Council’s responsibility is to provide wise stewardship of all of the municipality’s
assets; including financial, physical and human. Council makes financial decisions
to provide quality services that meet the needs of the community.   It is Council’s
responsibility to manage public funds effectively, ensuring that all residents receive
the greatest benefit for their tax dollars and user fees.

Council also needs to consider and respect various pieces of legislation, municipal
by-laws, policies and Federal/Provincial/County regulations. 

Municipalities are prevented from having budgets that do not balance per Section
290 (2) (b) of the Municipal Act.  Unlike Federal and Provincial budgets that can be
approved with a deficit, a Municipality’s annual revenues and expenditures must
be equal. Expenditures and revenues must also be kept separate and not netted
against each other. 

Key pieces of legislation that may impact the 2026 budget are:

Introduction

2026 BUDGET

·Municipal Act, 2001
·Occupational Health & Safety Act
·Employment Standards Act

·Fire Protection and Prevention Act
·Ontario Building Code
·Highway Traffic Act

·Ontario Planning Act
·Environmental Assessment Act
·Drainage Act

·Education Act
·Libraries Act
·Infrastructure for Jobs and Prosperity Act
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Legislated Requirement
Under the Municipal Act  (estimated revenues
equal estimated expenses)

Fiscal Accountability
Manage and optimize human, financial and
physical resources

Strategic Direction
To implement the strategic direction of Council

Why Budget?

2026 DRAFT BUDGET 

Studies and Plans
To implement the recommendations of other studies and
plans (Master Plans, Asset Management Plans, etc.)

Annual Work Plan
To provide an annual work plan (operating and
capital) to deliver services to residents

Internal Control
For internal control purposes (measures actual
results against planned results)

2026 BUDGET
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Long Term
Contracts

There are many factors that influence the budget such as the property tax
assessment base, long term contracts, economic trends, strategic plans, new
programming requirements, debt levels, staffing needs, planning for future
capital through reserve allocations, pressure from external groups and any
legislative changes that do not come with funding. All of these must be
considered along with the day-to-day operating needs of the Township.
Some of the cost drivers are out of the control of the Township.

Cost Drivers
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Grants
Federal
Provincial
County

2026 BUDGET 

Sources of Funding

User Fees
For specific services
such as recreation,
waste 

Reserves
Funds set aside in a
previous year

Long Term Financing
Long term financing for assets
with long lives

Special Charges & Levies
Special levies or charges to
raise funds for a specific
purpose

Taxation
Property taxes collected to
fund municipal services and
infrastructure

The 2026 budget consists of two parts: operating and capital.

The operating budget includes funding to support the day-to-day operations of the Township to 
provide programs and services to residents and includes such items as salaries and benefits, 
materials, contracts, insurance, utilities, etc.

The capital budget includes asset replacement and rehabilitation for roads, bridges, facilities, 
fleet, etc. along with the required studies to support the capital program.
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Description 2026 2025 Change

Municipal Operations
and Capital (Total
Expenditures)

$14,696,088 $14,676,597 $19,491

Funding for Municipal
Operations and Capital

Municipal Tax Revenue $6,772,472 $6,394,976 $377,496

Long Term Financing $2,482,985 $3,480,035 -$997,050

Federal/Provincial/County
Grants

$2,774,454 $2,426,998 $347,456

User and Other Revenue $1,848,231 $1,720,908 $127,323

Reserves and Reserve
Funds

$817,946 $653,680 $164,266

TOTAL FUNDING $14,696,088 $14,676,597 $19,491

Current Shortfall - - -
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2026 Budget
Assumptions and
Challenges

2026 Budget Summary



Description 2026 2025 Change %

Municipal Operations and Capital
(Total Expenditures)

Remuneration, Salaries and Benefits $3,526,639 $3,183,366 $343,273 10.8%

Travel and Training $126,360 $117,400 $8,960 7.6%

Materials and Contracts $3,347,831 $3,312,692 $35,139 1.1%

General Operating Expenditures $723,086 $588,492 $134,594 22.9%

Telephone/Internet/Communications $79,060 $70,250 $8,810 12.5%

Community Grants $333,046 $312,265 $20,781 6.7%

Fuel and Oil $242,000 $244,000 -$2,000 -0.8%

Maintenance and Repairs (facilities, fleet) $1,104,750 $1,100,800 $3,950 0.4%

Utilities (hyrdo, heat) $228,850 $225,000 $3,850 1.7%

Insurance $195,200 $185,730 $9,470 5.1%

Debt Repayments $221,117 $0 $221,117 100.0%

Transfer to Reserves $695,397 $655,897 $39,500 6.0%

Capital $3,872,752 $4,680,705 -$807,953 -17.3%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $14,696,088 $14,676,597 $19,491 0.13%

2026 BUDGET 

2026 Funding Sources
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2026 Expenditures
This figure depicts the total 2026 expenditures by type:

This figure shows the total 2026 expenditures by department and highlights that
public works has the highest percentage of the total Township budget: 
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Department 2026 Budget 2025 Budget
$ Change over

 2025

% Change
over
 2025

Council 179,173.00 174,575.00 4,598.00 3%

Corporate Services 1,485,105.00 1,410,024.00 75,081.00 5%

Elections - 13,500.00 -13,500.00 -100%

IT 130,000.00  195,000.00 -65,000.00 -33%

Fire Department 1,134,889.00 1,042,640.00 92,249.00 9%

Police -  -     -   0%

Conservation  Authority 48,600.00  45,411.00 3,189.00 7%

Building Department 85,919.00 73,805.00 12,114.00 16%

Emergency Measures 2,000.00  4,500.00 -2,500.00 -56%

Livestock  1,500.00  1,500.00 - 0%

Animal Control/Bylaw 25,000.00  18,650.00 6,350.00 34%

Public Works 3,428,793.00  3,105,508.00 323,285.00 10%

Recycling & Waste Services 10,271.00 186,609.00 -176,338.00 -94%

Parks & Recreation 824,738.00 808,525.00 16,213.00 2%

Library Board 284,983.00 262,982.00 22,001.00 8%

Cemeteries 10,575.00  13,925.00 -3,350.00 -24%

Museums 32,622.00  30,122.00 2,500.00 8%

Planning 210,989.00 97,615.00 113,374.00 116%

Economic  Development 25,000.00  1,000.00 24,000.00 2,400%

Totals 7,920,157.00 7,485,891.00 434,266.00 6%

2026 BUDGET

For clarity, the 2026 budget does not include potential impacts (if any) that US tariffs 
will have on municipal operations and capital, as they are unknown at this time.

User fees, special levies, and grants are available to support various Township departments 
or specific capital projects as highlighted in the respective budget areas. The net amount to 
be funded from taxation and other general revenues, such as interest on investments, 
interest on overdue taxes and the Ontario Municipal Partnership Fund (OMPF), is depicted 
as follows:

2026 Budget Summary 
Net Capital and Operating-To Be Funded from Taxation & Other General Revenue
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Long Term Disability benefits are included for all full time employees for the full year-
2025 was for 10 months.
A full time Planner position has been added with a partial offset by a reduction in the
contract for planning services.
The Admin. position for Fire (40%) and Public Works (60%) has been reallocated 100%
to Public Works.
Cost of Living increases are estimated at CPI for non-union Staff. Union Staff increases
are in accordance with the collective agreement.

Staffing

The OPP contract increased by 11% over the 2025 contract amount.This increase is
to be funded by the Police Levy.
Insurance increased by $9,470 based on the actual premium provided by the
insurance provider. Part of the increase is a result to changes in the replacement
value of buildings which was too low in prior years. The increase is offset by the
insurance reserve resulting in no impact on the tax base. Insurance includes liability,
property, cyber, etc.
Long term financing is included in the Fire and Public Works budgets for projects
included in the 2025 capital budget-Fire Truck, Plow Truck, Sheridan Rapids Bridge
Senior Staff reviewed operational budgets to confirm that the 2026 budget reflects
trend data and is comparable to the actual spending levels in 2025 to date.

General Operating

A 5.11% Tax Levy is included in the budget. Of this, 1.52% is growth (new
assessment) and 3.59% is the net Township levy for 2026. Note: a 1% tax levy
increase is approximately $52,000.
The Police Levy reflects the increase in the police budget due to a collective
bargaining ratification.
Ontario Municipal Partnership Fund (OMPF) increased by $170,000 to $1,987,100.
Ontario Community Infrastructure Fund (OCIF) increased by $25,000 to $125,000.
This grant is included in the capital budget.
Canada Community Building Fund (CCBF, formerly gas tax) increased by $1,582 to
$189,462. This grant is included in the capital budget.

Funding
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The overall capital budget is $3,872,752 which is $807,953 lower than the 2025
budget. Refer to the capital budget for details. 
Transfers to reserves for future capital and operating needs is $695,397. Included is
an allocation back to the Water and Sewer reserve of $189,431 for capital work done
in 2023. A further discussion on transfers to reserves is required by Council.
The capital program and asset replacement is underfunded. The capital replacement
requirements of the Township will continue to grow as infrastructure ages. The Asset
Management Plan, started in 2025, will be completed in 2026. This document will
provide a guideline for future investments in capital replacement and rehabilitation.

Capital/Transfer to Reserves

The ability to use reserves is somewhat limited based on past budget decisions and
the remaining reserve totals. The 2026 budget includes an allocation from reserves
for both operating and capital expenditures of $832,946.   
Long term financing has been included to fund assets included in the capital budget
that have long lives. Refer to the capital budget for details. Future requirements for
asset replacement and rehabilitation for fleet, buildings and bridges are considerable.
With limited financial resources from reserves/taxation, long term financing is a viable
option for consideration.



Total Explanation
2026 Draft Budget Version 1 Shortfall $1,521,598 Original compilation of all 2026 budget submissions by Staff

2026 Draft Budget Version 2 Shortfall
$ - After revisions made by Staff

Change made by Staff $1,521,598 Explanation follows

Explanation of Changes:

Capital Budget:

Removed 4 Admin Building Projects $61,000 Wait for Building Condition Assessments to confirm need/budget

Reduce Snye Rd. by 1.7 km (other roads considered below) $366,319 Split the project over 2 years for affordability. Cost for 3.4 km is $749,000.

Joe's Lake Sand Dome-Use Reserves $172,650 Repay back to reserves over 10 years

Removed 4 Parks & Recreation Building Projects $83,000 Wait for Building Condition Assessments to confirm need/budget

Parks and Recreation Truck-Use Reserves $85,000 Repay back to reserves over 5 years

Total Changes to the Capital Budget $767,969

Operating Budget:

Change to multiple operating line items in all budgets $385,574 Adjusted to better reflect 2025 actuals and trend data

Changes made to salary and benefits -$42,234 Adding half-year admin and changes to benefits

Use previous years operating surplus to fund 1/4 gravel $100,00 Partial correction of 2024 funding from reserves. 

Additional tax levy (prev. included at 5%) $110,289 Additional 2.14%. Total includes growth estimate of 1.57%

Additional Ontario Municipal Partnership Fund (OMPF) $170,000 Based on 2026 allocation notice

Add funds for PIL $5,000 Adjusted to better reflect 2025 actuals

Remove funds for accessibility plan $25,000 Will be completed as part of Building Condition Assessments

Total Changes to the Operating Budget $753,629

Total Changes  $1,521,598

Other Roads Considered:

Ashby Rd.- Sheridan Rapids Rd. to Boundary 3.2 km $734,000

3rd Conc. Dalhousie- Watson's Corners for 2.4 km south $500,000

Snye Rd.- California Rd. to Peneshula Rd. 1.8 km $412,000

Sheridan Rapids Rd.- 1.2 km west of Ashby Rd. to Iron Mine Rd. 2.6 km $581,000

2026 BUDGET

Changes Made by Staff - First Draft
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Description $ Amount % Increase Explanation
Total Municipal Tax Revenue as Presented Jan
29th, 2026

$6,870,910 7.14%

Capital Changes

Watson's Corners Community Hall -$39,994 -0.78% Decreased by actual work done in 2025

Utilize Vincent Hall Reserve for Lighting -$3,000 -0.06%
Funding Vincent Hall lights from Vincent Hall
Reserve

Move lights to capital $3,000 0.06%
Moved Vincent Hall lights from operating to
capital to fund from Vincent Hall reserves

Operating Changes

Building revenue -$30,000 -0.58%
Increase revenue forecasted by Chief Building
Official

Playstructure Maintenance -$4,000 -0.08%
Motion not to proceed with new play
structure stairs

Increase building maintenance - Parks and Recreation $10,000 0.019% To align building maintenance with actuals 

Move lights to capital -$3,000 -0.06%
Moved Vincent Hall lights from operating to
capital to fund from Vincent Hall reserves

Zoning by-law review carry forward $17,857 0.35% Project to increase to $25k, from $20K

Zoning by-law review reserve -$17,857 -0.35% Cover the additional cost of zoning by-law review

Municipal Tax Revenue - Revised $6,803,916 5.84%

Increase from Assessment Growth $78,201 1.52%

Municipal Tax Revenue - Excluding Growth $6,725,715 4.32%

Levy Impact of Changes -$66,994 -1.30%

2026 BUDGET

Changes Made by Staff - Second Draft
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Description $ Amount % Increase Explanation
Total Muncipal Tax Revenue as Presented
February 24 , 2026th $6,803,916 5.84%

Capital Changes

Traffic Count Study - To Be Approved Seperately - - No dollar impact

Pick Up Truck - To Be Approved Seperately - - No dollar impact

Operating Changes

Compensation Review -$20,000 -0.39% Deferred project to 2027

WSIB Health and Safety Grant -$15,000 -0.29%
Funding from WSIB for Health and Safety
Excellence Program

Library Contribution -$2,600 -0.05%
To reflect cost of living adjustment from 3%
to 2% for Library staff

Municipal Tax Revenue - Revised $6,766,316 5.11%

Increase from Assessment Growth $78,201 1.52%

Municipal Tax Revenue - Excluding Growth $6,688,115 3.59%

Levy Impact of Changes -$37,600 -0.73%

Description $ Amount % Increase Explanation

Total Police Tax Revenue as Presented
February 24 , 2026th $1,208,659 9.36% 1% Police Levy Increase=$11,053

Operating Changes

Removal of LCPSB Expense -$8,844 -0.80% LCPSB now included in County Levy

Reverse Utilization of Police Reserve $15,000 1.36%
Funding increase in OPP cost through
Police Levy

Police Tax Revenue - Revised $1,214,815 9.92%

Levy Impact of Changes $6,156 0.56%
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Property
Taxes

Property’s
Assessed
Value

The Township must bill and collect taxes on behalf of the County of Lanark and the
School Boards. These taxes are then paid to these entities regardless of whether the
taxpayer has paid the Township or not. If not, they form part of the arrears of the
Township, however the Township is permitted to keep any penalties and interest on
those tax arrears.

Municipal
Rates

Education
Rates

County
Rates Waste

Mangement
Charge

2026 BUDGET

Taxation

How Property Taxes are Calculated

Allocation of 2025 Taxation
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Municipalities are considered to be service delivery providers; therefore it is common that
salaries, benefits and remuneration are one of the higher costs funded from taxation.

2026 BUDGET

PAGE | 17 



Year Municipal Police Total

2025 taxes on $100,000 assessment $555.71 $119.38 $675.10

2025 Tax Rate 0.00555711 0.00119384 0.00675095

2026 estimated taxes on $100,000
assessment

$576.66 $129.29 $704.95

2026 Projected Tax rate 0.0057566 0.0012929

$ annual change $19.95 $9.91 $29.86

$ monthly change $1.66 $0.83 $2.49

% change 3.59% 8.3% 4.42%

Year Municipal Police Total

2025 (average res. Assessment per
MPAC=$219,000)

$1,217.01 $261.45 $1,478.46

2025 Tax Rate 0.00555711 0.00119384 0.00675095

2026 (average res. Assessment per
MPAC=$221,000)

$1,272.21 $285.73 $1,557.94

2026 Projected Tax Rate 0.0057566 0.0012929 0.0070495

$ annual change $55.20 $24.28 $79.48

$ monthly change $4.60 $2.02 $6.62

% change 4.54% 9.29% 5.38%
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The following chart provides the impact to residents per $100,000 of assessment in
Lanark Highlands over 2025 with a 5.11% tax levy increase including growth of 1.52%
and a 9.91% police levy increase as proposed in the 2026 draft budget. 

5.11% Municipal, 9.91% Police Increases on $100,000 Assessment 
$262,931 municipal revenue increase, $109,565 Police revenue increase

Impact to Residents

2026 Estimated Overall Residential Tax Calculation

The 2026 average assessed value per the Municipal Property Assessment Corporation is
$221,000. Property values have not increased since the last Provincial reassessment.

Using the same information, the impact to the average residential taxpayer is:

0.0070495
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Allocation of Proposed Average 2026 Levy of $1,558 by Expenditure Type

Municipalities are considered to be service delivery providers; therefore it is common that
salaries, benefits and remuneration are one of the higher costs funded from taxation.



Municipality
2025 Residential 

Tax Rate

Beckwith 0.327730%

Drummond North Elmsley 0.452789%

Tay Valley 0.555617%

Mississippi Mills 0.610063%

Lanark Highlands 0.675095%

Carleton Place 0.790933%

Montague 0.815099%

Perth 0.997046%

Municipality
2026 Proposed or Actual

Tax Increase

Carleton Place 1.95%

Lanark Highlands 3.59%

Montague 1.43% Operating + 3% Capital

Tay Valley 5.29%

Mississippi Mills 5.41% Operating + 1% Capital

Drummond North Elmsley 6.98%

Perth 7.13% Operating + 1% Capital

2026 BUDGET

2025 Residential Tax Rates by Lower Tier Municipality

Lanark Highlands tax rate was 4th highest in the County in 2025. The Township is
geographically large with an extensive road and bridge network, and a primarily
residential tax base.

The 2025 municipal tax rates by lower tier, excluding County and School taxes, are
provided below for reference. Alongside, the 2026 municipal tax rates and the proposed
tax increase (excluding growth) are also presented for comparison.
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Project Estimated Annual Repayment

Sheridan Rapids Bridge – to begin in 2026 (4.5%, 20 yrs) $115,095

Fire and Plow Trucks – to begin in 2026 (4.5%, 10 years) $106,022

2026 Impact $221,117

Fire and Plow Trucks – to begin in 2027 (4.5%, 10 years) $199,668

2027 Impact $199,668

Overall Impact $420,785

2025 Internal Annual Repayment Limit (15% per Debt Management Policy) $1,067,737

Annual Repayment Room Remaining $646,952

When determining how to pay for the capital program, the Township considers the following options:

1) Out of the current budget (pay as you go). This means that the residents of today pay the full
cost. This approach will increase taxes in the current year.

2) By long term financing (debt). This means that future residents pay the majority of the cost, as
they are also the ones who benefit from capital items with long lives. This approach smooths tax rate
increases over time and allows predictability when budgeting. This approach prevents large spikes in
the tax rate when major capital replacement or rehabilitation is required.

3) Out of reserves. This means that the residents of the past paid for the assets through a
previous allocation to reserves. This approach could deplete reserves.

4) By an internal financing arrangement. This means that funds are taken out of reserves in the
current year and repaid over time. Again, this means that future residents pay the cost of the
capital items but it also protects reserves from being depleted and smooths out the tax rate.

5) By other revenue sources such as fundraising, grants, user fees, etc.

Which option to choose depends on the availability of reserves, grants, other revenues, Council’s
desire to use long term financing, interest rates, etc.
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Debt and Reserves

Debt 

Presently, the Township of Lanark Highlands has no long term debt and prior to 2025 had chosen
to fund capital projects from reserves, grants and general taxation. Included in the 2025 approved
budget and 2026 budget, long term financing (debt) has been utilized for larger capital acquisitions.
Included in this for 2026 are fire trucks and village plow



Reserves
Reserves are projected to the end of  2026 based on the proposed budget. Note the 2025 year-end
is incomplete at this time. It is recommended that any available surplus in the year be placed into
reserves to increase the amounts available to fund future projects and programs.

2026 BUDGET
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2026 Capital Budget by Department

This figure depicts the proportions of capital budget needs by department:
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Township of Lanark Highlands 2026 Budget Summary
Council

A B C=A+B D=C/A

2025 
Approved 
Budget

2026 Budget 
Change

2026 
Requested 
Budget

% 2026 
Requested/2025 
Budget Notes

Expenditures:
Remuneration, Salaries & Benefits 148,875       2,798               151,673        1.88% Remuneration and benefits
Travel & Training 5,000            2,000-  3,000            -40.00% Conventions & Travel
Materials & Contracts 6,000            - 6,000            0.00% Legal Fees
General Operating Expenditures 14,700         3,800               18,500          25.85% Increase is computer costs,post election training events
Telephone
Community Grants
Fuel & Oil
Maintenance & Repairs (facilities, fleet)
Utilities (heat, hydro)
Insurance
Transfer to Reserves
Debt Repayments
Capital
Total Expenditures 174,575       4,598               179,173        2.63%

Funding:
Grants
User Fees
Other Fees & Charges
Transfers from Reserves
Transfers from Reserve Funds
Total Revenues

Net 174,575       4,598               179,173        2.63%



Township of Lanark Highlands 2026 Budget Summary
Corporate Services

A B C=A+B D=C/A

2025 Approved 
Budget

2026 Budget 
Change

2026 
Requested 
Budget

% 2026 
Requested/2025 
Budget Notes

Expenditures:
Remuneration, Salaries & Benefits 825,064               21,021                 846,085               2.55% Salary & Benefits
Travel & Training 15,000                 6,700                    21,700                 44.67%

Materials & Contracts 172,650               5,650-   167,000               -3.27%
Legal, Audit, Consulting, Cleaning, service delivery review, strat 
plan implementation

General Operating Expenditures 96,080                 21,910                 117,990               22.80%  Health & Safety, Office Supplies, bank charges, etc.
Community Grants - - - 0.00%
Telephone 16,000                 500 16,500                 3.13%
Fuel & Oil - - - 0.00%
Maintenance & Repairs (facilities, fleet) 44,000                 12,000-  32,000                 -27.27% Building Maintenance
Utilities (heat, hydro) 25,500                 - 25,500                 0.00%
Insurance 168,730               10,270                 179,000               6.09%
Transfer to Reserves 108,300               - 108,300               0.00% Future capital
Debt Repayments
Capital 115,000               52,829                 167,829               45.94% Refer to Capital Budget
Total Expenditures 1,586,324          95,580                 1,681,904          6.03%

Funding:
Grants 7,500 7,500                    15,000                 100.00% WSIB Health & Safety Excellence Funding
User Fees - - - 0.00%
Other Fees & Charges 28,650                 50 28,700                 0.17%
Transfers from Reserves 140,150               12,949                 153,099               9.24%
Transfers from Reserve Funds - - - - 
Total Revenues 176,300               20,499                 196,799               11.63%

Net 1,410,024          75,081                 1,485,105          5.32%
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Township of Lanark Highlands 2026 Budget Summary
Elections

A B C=A+B D=B/A

2025 
Approved 
Budget

2026 Budget 
Change

2026 
Requested 
Budget

% 2026 
Requested/2025 
Budget Notes

Expenditures:
Remuneration, Salaries & Benefits - 8,500               8,500                100.00%
Travel & Training - 500 500 100.00%
Materials & Contracts
General Operating Expenditures - 40,500             40,500             100.00% 2026 Election 
Community Grants
Telephone 
Fuel & Oil
Maintenance & Repairs (facilities, fleet)
Utilities (heat, hydro)
Insurance
Transfer to Reserves 13,500             13,500-  - -100.00%
Debt Repayments
Capital
Total Expenditures 13,500             36,000             49,500             266.67%

Funding:
Grants
User Fees
Other Fees & Charges
Transfers from Reserves - 49,500             49,500             100.00% 2026 Election
Transfers from Reserve Funds
Total Revenues - 49,500             49,500             100.00%

Net 13,500             13,500-  - -100.00%



PAGE | 29 

Township of Lanark Highlands 2026 Budget Summary
IT

A B C=A+B D=C/A

2025 
Approved 
Budget

2026 Budget 
Change

2026 
Requested 
Budget

% 2026 
Requested/2025 
Budget Notes

Expenditures:
Remuneration, Salaries & Benefits
Travel & Training
Materials & Contracts
General Operating Expenditures 188,000           23,000-  165,000           -12.23% Hardware, Software, Probased web
Community Grants
Telephone 
Fuel & Oil
Maintenance & Repairs (facilities, fleet)
Utilities (heat, hydro)
Insurance
Transfer to Reserves 7,000                - 7,000                0.00% Laptops, docking station for election
Debt Repayments
Capital
Total Expenditures 195,000           23,000-  172,000           -11.79%

Funding:
Grants
User Fees
Other Fees & Charges
Transfers from Reserves - 42,000             42,000             100.00%
Transfers from Reserve Funds
Total Revenues - 42,000             42,000             100.00%

Net 195,000           65,000-  130,000           -33.33%
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Township of Lanark Highlands 2026 Budget Summary
Fire Department

A B C=A+B D=B/A

2025 
Approved 
Budget

2026 Budget 
Change

2026 
Requested 
Budget

% 2026 
Requested/2025 
Budget Notes

Expenditures:
Remuneration, Salaries & Benefits 512,312           5,125-  507,187           -1.00% Includes Chief, Volunteers, Training Officer, FPO
Travel & Training 46,000             14,660             60,660             31.87%
Materials & Contracts 17,500             11,300             28,800             64.57% Automatic Aid

General Operating Expenditures 126,500           15,244             141,744           12.05%
Office Supplies, Computer, Postage, etc.  2026 Includes 
H&S equipment-offset by grant of $65,844

Community Grants
Telephone /Internet/Communications 28,750             1,500               30,250             5.22%
Fuel & Oil 12,500             - 12,500             0.00%
Maintenance & Repairs (facilities, fleet) 126,000           6,250               132,250           4.96% Buildings, Fleet, PPE, Snowplowing
Utilities (heat, hydro) 14,500             500 15,000             3.45%
Insurance 17,000             800-  16,200             -4.71% Volunteer Insurance
Transfer to Reserves 180,000           52,500             232,500           29.17% Future Capital and PPE
Debt Repayments 56,192             56,192             100.00%
Capital 507,500           1,147,000       1,654,500       226.01% Refer to capital budget
Total Expenditures 1,588,562       1,299,221       2,887,783       81.79%

Funding:
Grants 40,422             33,422             73,844             82.68% Fire Protection Grant, ROOTS Grant
User Fees
Bank Financing 455,000           1,115,000       1,570,000       245.05%
Other Fees & Charges 18,000             6,550               24,550             36.39% Burn permits, MTO recovery
Transfers from Reserves 32,500             52,000             84,500             160.00%
Transfers from Reserve Funds
Total Revenues 545,922           1,206,972       1,752,894       221.09%

Net 1,042,640       92,249             1,134,889       8.85%
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Township of Lanark Highlands 2026 Budget Summary
Police

A B C=A+B D=B/A

2025 Approved 
Budget

2026 Budget 
Change

2026 
Requested 
Budget

% 2026 
Requested/2025 
Budget Notes

Expenditures:
Remuneration, Salaries & Benefits
Travel & Training
Materials & Contracts 1,110,839          122,192              1,233,031          11.00% OPP Contract
General Operating Expenditures 20,177                 12,627-  7,550                    -62.58% Ride Program, Memberships, Minor Capital
Community Grants
Telephone /Internet/Communications
Fuel & Oil
Maintenance & Repairs (facilities, fleet)
Utilities (heat, hydro)
Insurance
Transfer to Reserves
Debt Repayments
Capital
Total Expenditures 1,131,016          109,565              1,240,581          9.69%

Funding:
Taxation 1,105,250          109,565              1,214,815          9.91% Increase to Policy Levy
Grants 9,766 - 9,766                    0.00% Ride Program, Court Security  and Prisoner Transportation
User Fees - - - 0.00%
Bank Financing - - - 0.00%
Other Fees & Charges 16,000                 - 16,000                 0.00% Provincial Offences
Transfers from Reserves - - - 100.00%
Transfers from Reserve Funds - - - 0%
Total Revenues 1,131,016          109,565              1,240,581          9.69%

Net - - - 0.00%
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Township of Lanark Highlands 2026 Budget Summary
Conservation Authority

A B C=A+B D=B/A

2025 
Approved 
Budget

2026 Budget 
Change

2026 
Requested 
Budget

% 2026 
Requested/2025 
Budget Notes

Expenditures:
Remuneration, Salaries & Benefits
Travel & Training
Materials & Contracts 45,411             3,189               48,600             7.02% MVCA
General Operating Expenditures
Community Grants
Telephone /Internet/Communications
Fuel & Oil
Maintenance & Repairs (facilities, fleet)
Utilities (heat, hydro)
Insurance
Transfer to Reserves
Debt Repayments
Capital
Total Expenditures 45,411             3,189               48,600             7.02%

Funding:
Taxation
Grants
User Fees
Bank Financing
Other Fees & Charges
Transfers from Reserves
Transfers from Reserve Funds
Total Revenues

Net 45,411             3,189               48,600             7.02%



Township of Lanark Highlands 2026 Budget Summary
Building Department

A B C=A+B D=B/A

2025 Approved 
Budget

2026 Budget 
Change

2026 
Requested 
Budget

% 2026 
Requested/2025 
Budget Notes

Expenditures:
Remuneration, Salaries & Benefits 119,820              43,114                162,934              35.98% CBO and Building Admin. 
Travel & Training 11,500                 - 11,500                 0.00%
Materials & Contracts Contract Support
General Operating Expenditures 1,775 - 1,775 0.00% Office Supplies, Computer, Postage, etc.
Community Grants
Telephone /Internet/Communications 710 - 710 0.00%
Fuel & Oil
Maintenance & Repairs (facilities, fleet)
Utilities (heat, hydro)
Insurance
Transfer to Reserves
Debt Repayments
Capital
Total Expenditures 133,805              43,114                176,919              32.22%

Funding:
Grants
User Fees 60,000                 30,000                90,000                 50.00% Building Permits
Bank Financing
Other Fees & Charges - 1,000                   1,000 100.00%
Transfers from Reserves
Transfers from Reserve Funds
Total Revenues 60,000                 31,000                91,000                 51.67%

Net 73,805                 12,114                85,919                 16.41%
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Township of Lanark Highlands 2026 Budget Summary
Emergency Measures

A B C=A+B D=B/A

2025 
Approved 
Budget

2026 Budget 
Change

2026 
Requested 
Budget

% 2026 
Requested/2025 
Budget Notes

Expenditures:
Remuneration, Salaries & Benefits
Travel & Training 2,000                - 2,000                0.00%
Materials & Contracts
General Operating Expenditures 2,500                2,500-  - -100.00%
Community Grants
Telephone /Internet/Communications
Fuel & Oil
Maintenance & Repairs (facilities, fleet)
Utilities (heat, hydro)
Insurance
Transfer to Reserves
Debt Repayments
Capital
Total Expenditures 4,500                2,500-  2,000                -55.56%

Funding:
Taxation
Grants
User Fees
Bank Financing
Other Fees & Charges
Transfers from Reserves
Transfers from Reserve Funds
Total Revenues

Net 4,500                2,500-  2,000                -55.56%
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Township of Lanark Highlands 2026 Budget Summary
Livestock

A B C=A+B D=B/A

2025 
Approved 
Budget

2026 Budget 
Change

2026 
Requested 
Budget

% 2026 
Requested/2025 
Budget Notes

Expenditures:
Remuneration, Salaries & Benefits 1,000                - 1,000                0.00%
Travel & Training 500 - 500 0.00%
Materials & Contracts - 
General Operating Expenditures 4,500                - 4,500                0.00% Livestock claims
Community Grants - 
Telephone /Internet/Communications - 
Fuel & Oil - 
Maintenance & Repairs (facilities, fleet) - 
Utilities (heat, hydro) - 
Insurance - 
Transfer to Reserves - 
Debt Repayments - 
Capital - 
Total Expenditures 6,000                - 6,000                0.00%

Funding:
Taxation
Grants 4,500                - 4,500                0.00% Loss Reimbursement
User Fees - 
Bank Financing - 
Other Fees & Charges - 
Transfers from Reserves - 
Transfers from Reserve Funds - 
Total Revenues 4,500                - 4,500                0.00%

Net 1,500                - 1,500                0.00%
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Township of Lanark Highlands 2026 Budget Summary
Animal Control/Bylaw

A B C=A+B D=B/A

2025 
Approved 
Budget

2026 Budget 
Change

2026 
Requested 
Budget

% 2026 
Requested/2025 
Budget Notes

Expenditures:
Remuneration, Salaries & Benefits
Travel & Training - 1,500               1,500                100.00% By-Law Mileage
Materials & Contracts 19,650             2,350               22,000             11.96% Pound Agreement, Bylaw Services
General Operating Expenditures - 2,500               2,500                100.00% By-Law Legal
Community Grants
Telephone /Internet/Communications
Fuel & Oil
Maintenance & Repairs (facilities, fleet)
Utilities (heat, hydro)
Insurance
Transfer to Reserves
Debt Repayments
Capital
Total Expenditures 19,650             6,350               26,000             32.32%

Funding:
Taxation
Grants
User Fees
Bank Financing
Other Fees & Charges 1,000                - 1,000                0.00% Dog Licenses
Transfers from Reserves
Transfers from Reserve Funds
Total Revenues 1,000                - 1,000                0.00%

Net 18,650             6,350               25,000             34.05%
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Township of Lanark Highlands 2026 Budget Summary
Public Works

A B C=A+B D=B/A

2025 
Approved 
Budget

2026 Budget 
Change

2026 
Requested 
Budget

% 2026 
Requested/2025 
Budget Notes

Expenditures:

Remuneration, Salaries & Benefits 1,058,613       164,160           1,222,773       15.51%
Salaries & Benefits NEW-FT Operator for 10 months LTD 
premiums

Travel & Training 3,200                5,550               8,750                173.44%
Materials & Contracts 855,500           133,100-  722,400           -15.56% Winter Control, Dust Control, Gravel, patching, etc.
General Operating Expenditures 129,250           25,920-  103,330           -20.05% Office Supplies, Computer, Postage, alarms, small tools etc.
Community Grants - - - - 
Telephone /Internet/Communications 15,700             7,500               23,200             47.77% All depots
Fuel & Oil 219,000           1,500-  217,500           -0.68% All fleet
Maintenance & Repairs (facilities, fleet) 535,000           209,000           744,000           39.07% All depots, fleet. 
Utilities (heat, hydro) 75,400             2,000-  73,400             -2.65% All depots, Street lights
Insurance - - - 0.00%
Transfer to Reserves 253,475           - 253,475           0.00%
Debt Repayments - 164,925           164,925           100.00%
Capital 3,818,035       2,595,400-  1,222,635       -67.98% Refer to capital budget
Total Expenditures 6,963,173       2,206,785-  4,756,388       -31.69%

Funding:
Grants 492,880           26,582             519,462           5.39% Pits & Quarries, OCIF, CCFB
User Fees - - - 0.00%
Bank Financing 3,025,035       2,534,550-  490,485           -83.79%
Other Fees & Charges 23,750             248 23,998             1.04%
Transfers from Reserves 316,000           22,350-  293,650           -7.07% Fund 1/2 gravel in 2025, 2026 will be funded from taxation
Transfers from Reserve Funds - 
Total Revenues 3,857,665       2,530,070-  1,327,595       -65.59%

Net 3,105,508       323,285           3,428,793       10.41%
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Township of Lanark Highlands 2026 Budget Summary
Lanark Village Waste and Recycling

A B C=A+B D=B/A

2025 
Approved 
Budget

2026 Budget 
Change

2026 
Requested 
Budget

% 2026 
Requested/2025 
Budget Notes

Expenditures:
Remuneration, Salaries & Benefits - 
Travel & Training - 

Materials & Contracts 47,100             47,100-  -100.00%

This is no longer separated out as the cost is now 
included as a waste management charge, not being paid 
by property tax. 

General Operating Expenditures
Community Grants
Telephone /Internet/Communications
Fuel & Oil
Maintenance & Repairs (facilities, fleet)
Utilities (heat, hydro)
Insurance
Transfer to Reserves
Debt Repayments
Capital
Total Expenditures 47,100             47,100-  - -100.00%

Funding:

Tax Levy 47,100             47,100-  - -100.00%

This is no longer separated out as the cost is now 
included as a waste management charge, not being paid 
by property tax. 

Grants
User Fees
Bank Financing
Other Fees & Charges
Transfers from Reserves
Transfers from Reserve Funds
Total Revenues 47,100             47,100-  - -100.00%

Net - - - 0.00%
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Township of Lanark Highlands 2026 Budget Summary
Recycling and Waste Services

A B C=A+B D=B/A

2025 
Approved 
Budget

2026 Budget 
Change

2026 
Requested 
Budget

% 2026 
Requested/2025 
Budget Notes

Expenditures:
Remuneration, Salaries & Benefits 33,197             4,054               37,251             12.21%
Travel & Training 500 - 500 0.00%
Materials & Contracts 961,162           31,092-  930,070           -3.23%
General Operating Expenditures 9,000                1,000-  8,000                -11.11%
Community Grants
Telephone /Internet/Communications 1,800                - 1,800                0.00% All sites
Fuel & Oil
Maintenance & Repairs (facilities, fleet) 76,500             5,000-  71,500             -6.54%
Utilities (heat, hydro) 4,500                350 4,850                7.78% All sites
Insurance
Transfer to Reserves
Debt Repayments
Capital
Total Expenditures 1,086,659       32,688-  1,053,971       -3.01%

Funding:
Tax Levy
Grants 2,500                - 2,500                0.00% Switch to CMO
User Fees 758,300           140,400           898,700           18.52% Household Waste, Tipping Fees
Bank Financing
Other Fees & Charges 139,250           3,250               142,500           2.33% Switch to CMO
Transfers from Reserves
Transfers from Reserve Funds
Total Revenues 900,050           143,650           1,043,700       15.96%

Net 186,609           176,338-  10,271             -94.50%
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Township of Lanark Highlands 2026 Budget Summary
Arena

A B C=A+B D=B/A

2025 
Approved 
Budget

2026 Budget 
Change

2026 
Requested 
Budget

% 2026 
Requested/2025 
Budget Notes

Expenditures:
Remuneration, Salaries & Benefits - - 0.00%
Travel & Training 8,000                2,500-  5,500                -31.25%
Materials & Contracts 51,748             9,000-  42,748             -17.39%
General Operating Expenditures 1,600                100 1,700                6.25%
Community Grants - - - 0.00%
Telephone /Internet/Communications 5,360                160-  5,200                -2.99%
Fuel & Oil 2,500                500-  2,000                -20.00%
Maintenance & Repairs (facilities, fleet) 53,500             10,000-  43,500             -18.69%
Utilities (heat, hydro) 88,000             1,500               89,500             1.70%
Insurance - - - 0.00%
Transfer to Reserves - - - 0.00%
Debt Repayments - - - 0.00%
Capital - - - 0.00%
Total Expenditures 210,708           20,560-  190,148           -9.76%

Funding:
Grants - - - 0.00%
User Fees 166,700           1,000-  165,700           -0.60% Decrease due to loss in Pepsi machine revenue
Bank Financing - - 0.00%
Other Fees & Charges - - - 0.00%
Transfers from Reserves - - - 0.00%
Transfers from Reserve Funds - - - 
Total Revenues 166,700           1,000-  165,700           -0.60%

Net 44,008             19,560-  24,448             -44.45%
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Township of Lanark Highlands 2026 Budget Summary
Parks and Recreation

A B C=A+B D=B/A

2025 
Approved 
Budget

2026 Budget 
Change

2026 
Requested 
Budget

% 2026 
Requested/2025 
Budget Notes

Expenditures:
Remuneration, Salaries & Benefits 447,145           28,623-  418,522           -6.40% Salaries and Benefits 
Travel & Training 7,500                250-  7,250                -3.33%
Materials & Contracts 27,252             28,280             55,532             103.77%
General Operating Expenditures 21,876             11,364             33,240             51.95% Office Supplies, Computer, Postage, etc.
Community Grants 39,927             4,364-  35,563             -10.93% Municipal grants, Frosty fling, Community Centres
Telephone /Internet/Communications 1,400                - 1,400                0.00%
Fuel & Oil 10,000             - 10,000             0.00%
Maintenance & Repairs (facilities, fleet) 105,000           28,500-  76,500             -27.14% Parks, Youth Centre
Utilities (heat, hydro) 16,000             4,600               20,600             28.75% Parks, Youth Centre
Insurance - - - 0.00%
Transfer to Reserves 74,500             500 75,000             0.67%
Debt Repayments - - - 0.00%
Capital 240,170           165,118           405,288           68.75% Refer to capital budget
Total Expenditures 990,770           148,125           1,138,895       14.95%

Funding:
Grants 59,330             79,953             139,283           134.76% Remainder of CSRIF grant
User Fees 14,400             900 15,300             6.25% Ball Diamonds, Tennis Courts
Bank Financing - - - 0.00%
Other Fees & Charges 13,683             7,001-  6,682                -51.17% Frosty Fling, Other
Transfers from Reserves 138,840           38,500             177,340           27.73%
Transfers from Reserve Funds - - - 0.00%
Total Revenues 226,253           112,352           338,605           49.66%

Net 764,517           35,773             800,290           4.68%
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Township of Lanark Highlands 2026 Budget Summary
Library Board

A B C=A+B D=B/A

2025 Approved 
Budget

2026 Budget 
Change

2026 
Requested 
Budget

% 2026 
Requested/2025 
Budget Notes

Expenditures:
Remuneration, Salaries & Benefits
Travel & Training
Materials & Contracts
General Operating Expenditures
Community Grants 262,982              22,001                284,983              8.37% Contribution to Library Board
Telephone /Internet/Communications
Fuel & Oil
Maintenance & Repairs (facilities, fleet)
Utilities (heat, hydro)
Insurance
Transfer to Reserves
Debt Repayments
Capital
Total Expenditures 262,982              22,001                284,983              8.37%

Funding:
Tax Levy
Grants
User Fees
Bank Financing
Other Fees & Charges
Transfers from Reserves
Transfers from Reserve Funds
Total Revenues

Net 262,982              22,001                284,983              8.37%

PAGE | 49



Budget Budget
2025 Operating & Capital Grants & Specified 2026

Revenues
Interest earned 2,501.00       2,940.11 - 2,500.00 
Donations 5,300.00       7,030.68 12,719.65 5,350.00 
Exam proctor - 175.00 - - 
Fines, lost & damaged books 275.00 463.95 - 275.00 
Fundraising - - 1,006.20 - 
Printing, faxing & copying 1,000.00       1,169.84 - 1,100.00 
Province of Ontario 13,599.00     13,599.00 - 13,599.00 
Special projects, incl deferred - - 88,868.26 - 
Twp LH 262,982.00   262,982.00 2,943.58 284,983.00 

Total revenues 285,657.00   288,360.58 105,537.69 307,807.00   

Reserve transfers 3,184.00       (11,724.92) 1,975.88 3,784.00       

Expenses
Advertising & promotion 650.00 993.34 - 700.00 
Audio / visual materials 1,200.00       1,716.05 - 1,200.00 
Audit & legal fees 3,000.00       2,544.00 - 3,000.00 
Bizhub expenses 1,100.00       822.95 398.74 1,200.00 
Building maintenance 5,700.00       12,368.16 - 6,000.00 
Computer software & misc 3,200.00       3,368.72 696.44 3,500.00 
Computer hardware - capital 2,000.00       2,411.67 1,729.91 2,000.00 
e-books (Overdrive) 2,150.00       2,147.64 - 2,200.00 
General programs 2,600.00       3,819.23 47,971.40 3,500.00 
Internet & telephone expenses 2,400.00       1,853.28 - 2,400.00 
Magazines & newspapers 550.00 485.59 - 600.00 
Memberships 475.00 578.38 - 475.00 
Office & administrative expenses 2,100.00       2,663.51 673.37 2,150.00       
Paper books 13,500.00     14,370.64 5,703.56 14,200.00     
Processing fees 4,100.00       4,685.88 685.10 4,300.00       
Seminars & staff training 700.00 621.02 - 750.00 
Service contract - Arnprior Library 1,248.00       1,248.00 - 1,248.00 
Small equipment and furnishings 600.00 12,925.47 - 600.00 
Wages and employee benefits 235,200.00   230,461.97 45,703.29 254,000.00   

Total expenses 282,473.00   300,085.50 103,561.81 304,023.00   

-                             -   -                     -   

Lanark Highlands Public Library
2026 Budget Proposal

Actuals from Jan 1 - Dec 31, 2025
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2026 Budget Request 
~According to widespread feedback, the library is a valuable and valued part of the community~ 

Summary 

Our 2026 budget request: 
• Responds to known increases reported to us by our vendors and are beyond our control
• Includes funds to provide vacation entitlements to staff
• Accounts for all minimum COLA, merit and MERC obligations

Every attempt was made to mitigate this request by: 
• Increasing projected interest rates, donations and revenue from business services by 2.5%
• Continuing our reliance on grants to offer core library services
• Maintaining current service levels
• Covering increased costs of maintaining our capital assets from capital reserve funds

The Figures 

$ amount % increase 

1. General Increases (building maintenance, books, program supplies) $3,201.00 1.22% 
2. Wages (incl MERC, OMERS, merit, COLA, implement vacation entitlements) $18,800.00 7.15% 

Total Requested Increase from the Township of Lanark Highlands $22,001 8.37% 

Conclusion 
We are committed to fiscal responsibility however we do need to respond to rising costs beyond our control and are legally required to adhere to pay 
equity guidelines.   

We appreciate your time and consideration in this request. 
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Township of Lanark Highlands 2026 Budget Summary
Cemeteries

A B C=A+B D=B/A

2025 
Approved 
Budget

2026 Budget 
Change

2026 
Requested 
Budget

% 2026 
Requested/2025 
Budget Notes

Expenditures:
Remuneration, Salaries & Benefits
Travel & Training
Materials & Contracts 13,500             3,350-  10,150             -24.81% Cemetery Materials & Supplies
General Operating Expenditures 425 - 425 0.00% Fees
Community Grants
Telephone /Internet/Communications
Fuel & Oil
Maintenance & Repairs (facilities, fleet)
Utilities (heat, hydro)
Insurance
Transfer to Reserves
Debt Repayments
Capital
Total Expenditures 13,925             3,350-  10,575             -24.06%

Funding:
Tax Levy
Grants
User Fees
Bank Financing
Other Fees & Charges
Transfers from Reserves
Transfers from Reserve Funds
Total Revenues

Net 13,925             3,350-  10,575             -24.06%
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Township of Lanark Highlands 2026 Budget Summary
Museums

A B C=A+B D=B/A

2025 
Approved 
Budget

2026 Budget 
Change

2026 
Requested 
Budget

% 2026 
Requested/2025 
Budget Notes

Expenditures:
Remuneration, Salaries & Benefits
Travel & Training
Materials & Contracts
General Operating Expenditures
Community Grants 12,500  - 12,500  0.00% Middleville and Lanark Village Museums
Telephone /Internet/Communications
Fuel & Oil
Maintenance & Repairs (facilities, fleet) 5,000   - 5,000   0.00% Middleville and Lanark Village Museums
Utilities (heat, hydro)
Insurance
Transfer to Reserves 15,122  - 15,122  0.00% Repay W&S reserve
Debt Repayments
Capital
Total Expenditures 32,622  - 32,622  0.00%

Funding:
Tax Levy
Grants
User Fees
Bank Financing
Other Fees & Charges
Transfers from Reserves 2,500   2,500-  - -100.00%
Transfers from Reserve Funds - 
Total Revenues 2,500   2,500-  - -100.00%

Net 30,122  2,500  32,622  8.30%



Township of Lanark Highlands 2026 Budget Summary
Planning

A B C=A+B D=B/A

2025 Approved 
Budget

2026 Budget 
Change

2026 
Requested 
Budget

% 2026 
Requested/2025 
Budget Notes

Expenditures:
Remuneration, Salaries & Benefits 37,340                 133,374              170,714              357.19% Includes Planning Admin. And FT Planner (NEW)
Travel & Training 3,000 - 3,000 0.00%
Materials & Contracts 100,000              643-  99,357                 -0.64% Changed due to 2025 carryforward for work on zoning bylaw
General Operating Expenditures 22,175                 18,700-  3,475 -84.33% Office Supplies, Computer, Postage, etc.
Community Grants
Telephone /Internet/Communications
Fuel & Oil
Maintenance & Repairs (facilities, fleet)
Utilities (heat, hydro)
Insurance
Transfer to Reserves 6,800 2,800-  4,000 -41.18%
Debt Repayments
Capital
Total Expenditures 169,315              111,231              280,546              65.69%

Funding:
Grants
User Fees 51,700                 - 51,700                 0.00% Planning Fees; Zoning, Site plans, OPA amendments
Bank Financing
Other Fees & Charges
Transfers from Reserves 20,000                 2,143-  17,857                 -10.72% 2025 carryforward for work on zoning bylaw
Transfers from Reserve Funds
Total Revenues 71,700                 2,143-  69,557                 -2.99%

Net 97,615                 113,374              210,989              116.14%
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Township of Lanark Highlands 2026 Budget Summary
Economic Development

A B C=A+B D=B/A

2025 
Approved 
Budget

2026 Budget 
Change

2026 
Requested 
Budget

% 2026 
Requested/2025 
Budget Notes

Expenditures:
General Operating Expenditures 1,000   54,000   55,000  5400.00% Economic Development Strategy, Lanark Tourism Grant Project
Total Expenditures 1,000   54,000   55,000  5400.00% ED Strategy Grant, Lanark Tourism Grant

Funding:
Grants - 30,000   30,000  100.00%
Total Revenues - 30,000   30,000  100.00%

Net 1,000   24,000   25,000  2400.00%



App # Organization Project Description 
Amount
Requested 

Amount
Recommended 

1
Hopetown Recreation 
Committee 

Front Door Replacement & Hall
Floor Refinish

$2,625.00 $2,625.00

2
Lanark Highlands
Public Library

Level Up Learning: Video 
Game Collection $2,548.05 $2,048.05

3
Lanark County
Community 
Justice 

Restorative Justice Services $2,400.00 $2,400.00

4
Maple Grove School
Council

Skiing Program $3,500.00 $0

5
Pivotal Help
Community 
Association 

Funding Window for Lanark 
Village Residents $11,200.00 $5,600.00

6
Watson’s Corners 
Community Hall 

“See you at the Community 
Cue” $4,700.00 $2,500.00

TOTAL FUNDING REQUESTED: $26,973.05 $15,173.05

MUNICIPAL GRANT APPLICATIONS 2026
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January 29 Special Committee of the Whole

February 24 Committee of the Whole

March  10 Council

November Initiate Draft 2027 Budget Review

2026 BUDGET 

2026 Budget  Timeline

The 2025 audit is scheduled for completion in June. Preparation for the 2027

budget will begin in the fall of 2026. Given the Municipal Election on October

26 and the Council Inaugural Meeting scheduled for November 17, the formal

2027 budget process will commence early in the new year under the new

Council.

Staff and Council Budget Workshop

Adopt 2026 Final Budget, tentative
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